26€ May 8, 202<



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

[ UMMINS-WAGNER <

“A 100% Employee Owned Company”

Terms and Conditions
PRODUCTS: Products (parts, components, items, materials, assemblies) herein are of the Manufacturer’s standard or available construction and
specifications. It is Buyer’s final responsibility to determine if these products satisfactorily meet Buyer’s or Buyer’s customer’s plans, specifications and
requirements. Weights and dimensions when given are approximate unless certified in writing by the Manufacturer.
SELECTION AND END USE: Seller is not in any way liable for selection, application, or suitability of products herein for any particular use or for any
installation or operational costs incurred with these products, all of the aforesaid being the final responsibility of Buyer.
QUOTATIONS: Seller as a service to Buyer may quote orally or in writing from time to time current prices then in effect for products or services offered for
sale by Seller; however, such prices are subject to change without notice. Quotations may be withdrawn at any time prior to actual receipt by Seller of a written
purchase order and release from Buyer to manufacture and/or ship the products or perform the services described herein. Quotations shall become null and void
upon the elapse of thirty (30) days from the date of quotation unless earlier withdrawn. Seller does not assume any responsibility for any variation in quantity
or omission of any item in any quotation that may be required by any plan or specification or otherwise. Seller is not responsible for any typographical errors or
reproduction deficiencies. Quotations for the Quantities, Products and Services described herein are subject to these Terms and Conditions only; Seller will
only accept orders on these exact Terms, Conditions and Provisions and no inconsistent terms, conditions, provisions or modifications will be agreed to unless
specifically approved in writing by an officer of Seller.
PURCHASE ORDERS AND ACCEPTANCE: Purchase orders of Buyer resulting from oral or written quotations of Seller shall be subject to the Quantities,
Products and Services herein, these Terms and Conditions, and the written approval signed by an authorized representative of Seller in the Seller’s
acknowledgement. Any term(s), condition(s) or provision(s) of Buyer’s purchase order which are inconsistent with these stated herein, shall not be binding on
Seller and shall not be considered applicable to the sale or shipment of the products or performance of the services described herein. Unless Buyer shall notify
Seller in writing to the contrary as soon as practical after receipt of Seller’s acknowledgement, acceptance of Seller’s Terms and Conditions hereof by Buyer
shall be presumed and, in the absence of such notification, Buyer’s oral or written release to manufacture and/or ship the products or perform the services
described herein, shall be conclusively deemed as Buyer’s acceptance of these Quantities, Products, Services, Terms and Conditions herein. If Buyer notifies
Seller in writing of his objections to any of the Terms, Conditions and Provisions described herein, such objections are not accepted by Seller unless specifically
accepted in writing signed by an officer of Seller. Seller’s responsibility is limited solely to the furnishing of the products or services described herein and
assumes no responsibility for any other or further requirements or conditions expressed in any plan, specification, purchase order or other document.
SUBMITTAL: If Specifically requested in writing by Buyer at the time of purchase order, Seller will prepare submittal data (product bulletins, descriptive
data, curves, diagrams, each independently as required) for written approval, corrections, or rejection by Buyer, Buyer’s customer or Buyer’s customer’s
authorized representative. Any changes in the submitted products required by the approving authority will be at the Buyer’s expense and supported by a written
change order in accordance with Sellers Terms and Conditions. In case of dispute between Buyer and Seller of required changes or rejection of the products
herein, either Buyer or Seller may cancel this contract in writing to the other without penalty, unless Buyer has previously released to manufacture and/or ship
the products in question, which in such case Buyer will be fully responsible for the products and all payments as if a submittal had not been requested. In no
case will Seller be obligated to offer for sale or furnish any modified or alternate products to those described herein.
TIME OF SHIPMENT: Statcd shipping dates arc approximate. Seller shall not be liable or subject to any special or conscquential damages for failure to
deliver or delays in delivery occasioned by causes beyond Seller’s control, including, but not limited to, strikes, lockouts, fires, inability to obtain materials or
shipping space, breakdowns, delays of carriers or suppliers and governmental acts and regulations.
DELIVERY AND FREIGHT: Delivery of these products shall be F.O.B. the place of shipment to Buyer. Thereafter Buyer assumes full responsibility for any
damage or loss irrespective of Seller’s prepayment of freight charges. Buyer shall furnish at Buyer’s expense, labor and equipment necessary to expeditiously
unload products delivered by Seller. Any expenses incurred by Seller due to the delay in unloading shall be reimbursed to Seller by Buyer.
STORAGE: A product held in storage for the convenience of Buyer will be invoiced to Buyer as if the products were shipped and Buyer agrees to pay for
same plus additional reasonable storage charges in accordance with the following payment terms.
PAYMENT: Buyer agrees to pay Seller within thirty (30) days of invoice date. If Seller has not received payment within these thirty (30) day terms, Seller
may add and receive payment from Buyer interest charges at the rate of 1% per month on unpaid balance plus such other reasonable collection costs and
expenses incurred including attorney’s fees, collections fees, court costs and otherwise. Cash or anticipation discounts are not offered unless specifically stated
on Seller’s invoice, no discounts are allowed on freight, shipping, taxes or interest charges. Cash discounts offered for early payment are earned only when
payment is received in the office of Seller on or before the specified discount terms or date. Seller reserves the right to make partial invoices(s) for storage,
shipments or services performed and receive payment in accordance with the above terms. Buyer agrees not to make any deductions for taxes, freight,
retainages, alleged damages or otherwise from any payments due herein. Payment by credit card may incur a 3% fee.
TAXES: Buyer shall pay in addition to the purchase price and other charges herein, all excise, sales, privilege, usc or other taxes, Federal, State, Local or
Foreign, payable by Seller because of the execution of this contract.
CREDIT AND DEFAULT: If financial responsibility of Buyer becomes impaired or unsatisfactorily in the sole judgment of Seller under this or any other
contract between the parties, advance cash payments or satisfactory security shall be given by Buyer upon demand by Seller and any shipments due under this
or any contract may be withheld until all payments due are received in full and Buyer’s credit has been re-established satisfactorily in the sole judgment of
Seller. In addition to all other remedies, in the event of default by Buyer under the terms of this agreement, Seller shall have the right to take exclusive
possession of the products sold herein wherever found and to remove same without legal process, any payments having been made on account thereof to be
retained by Seller as liquidated damages; or Seller may, in addition to all other remedies available to it, if it deems said products are not readily removable or
resalable, sue for and collect any unpaid payments including interest charges, plus such other costs and expenses as Seller has incurred or may incur which shall
become immediately due and payable upon Buyer’s default of any of the terms of this contract, said remedies to be cumulative.
WARRANTIES: There is NO WARRANTY, representation or condition OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING NO WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE) by Seller regarding the products herein; Buyer is solely limited to the
Manufacturer’s express written warranty, copies of which will be furnished to Buyer upon request. No warranty conditions will be considered until payment of
this contract has been made in full.
SELLER’S LIABILITY: Scller’s liability shall be limited to the stated sclling price of any defective product and in no cvent shall Seller be liable for
prospective profits or special, direct, indirect or consequential damages of any kind caused by a product, component or part failure. Buyer assumes all risk and
liability for loss, damage or injury to persons or property of Buyer or others arising out of the use or possession of any product, component or part herein.
RETURNS: Products purchased herein may not be returned without the express written permission of Seller, as evidenced by Seller’s or Manufacturer’s
properly authorized return material form, of which a copy must accompany the returned material. Authorized returns shall be shipped at the expense and
liability of Buyer to the destination specified by Seller. Such returns are accepted by Seller or Manufacturer for inspection only; any allowance or credit
originates with the Manufacturer subject to charges for freight, handling, inspection, repair, restocking and otherwise. Damaged, installed, used or special order
products are not returnable. Seller or Manufacturer will not accept debit charges from Buyer for returned products.
SERVICE: Seller does not include any field or shop labor or service equipment and/or materials for the products herein unless specifically stated as an item in
the body of this contract. Any service requested in addition to that not included in the body of this contract will be considered a separate contract and require a
separate purchase order from Buyer. No service requests will be accepted or performed when Buyer’s account is past due according to the payment terms
herein.
CHANGE, MODIFICATION, CANCELLATION: This contract cannot be changed, modified or cancelled except by written agreement executed by Buyer
and an officer of Seller.
JURISDICTION: This agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland.

267 May 8, 2024



éIEWERT = .f/ée(l;t/erl Certified Service
EQUIPMENT

A Division Of

[CUMMINS-WAGNER<
100% Employee Owned

Service Technician $145.00 $217.50 $290.00
Vibration Analyst** $160.00 $24000 -
Public Works Projects* ~ $180.00  $270.00  $360.00
Reliability Engineer** ~ $195.00  $290.00  --

_

ﬁ%m\ '
\CES GROUP

POWERED BY:
Siewert Certified Service

e Standard Rate: 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.
e Travel: Technician travel is billed at hourly rate and vehicle charge is $1.50 per mile (portal to portal)
o Emergency Services 24/7: A charge of $225 applies to same-day and next-day service.
o After-hours Emergency Services: Overtime and holiday rates apply with minimum 4-hour billing.
¢ Overnight: A per diem allowance of $245 per technician will be charged per overnight.
o Parts & Supplies: Manufacturer’s current list prices apply.
o Warranty: 90 days limited warranty for defects in parts and workmanship.
o Credit Card: A 4% processing surcharge applies to all credit card orders.
o Specialty Tools & Services:
Oil /Waste Disposal: $30 per pump/machine Flatbed Truck & Crane: $225 per trip
Oil Analysis:** $75 per pump/machine Portable Gantry Crane: $215 per trip
Laser Alignment**: $215 per pump Roto-Jet Service: $215 per pump
Vibration Testing: $215 per day E/One Loaner Pump: $25 per day
Confined Space Shop Storage: $10 per day after 30 days
Equipment: $250 per station

o *Public Works Projects: Prevailing Wage rates apply to all on-site Public Works Projects, in
accordance with Article 8, Section 220 of the New York State Labor Law.

o **Services include an electronic report of findings, quantitative analysis, and recommendations. fev. 123

* Charges will appear on your credit card statement as a charge from “Cummins-Wagner Company” *

SERVICE CENTERS:

ROCHESTER ALBANY
175 Akron Street 10 Corporate Circle
Rochester, NY 14609  Albany, NY 12203

e P:(585) 482-9640  P:(518) 272-3431
51/%7,#4&\? ?ow W% %0 WM% %w. F:(585)482-4149  F:(518) 272-4406

268 vVidy 6, 2UZa




RESOLUTION NO. 209.24
TO ACCEPT REVENUE FOR THE TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE FOR APRIL 2024

THEREFORE, UPON MOTION OF Councilmember )

seconded by Councilmember s

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Town Clerk’s report for the month of April 2024, has been placed on
file and the town clerk’s check in the amount of eight thousand one hundred sixteen dollars and
93/100 ($8,116.93) has been submitted to the supervisor for deposit.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall become effective May 8, 2024

DATED: May 8, 2024
NAME AYES NOES | ABSTAIN
Dodson
Mastroianni
Gallucci
Schlag
Collins

269 May 8, 2024



John F. Kirvin Government Center * 1100 Sunrise Boulevard * Rotterdam, NY 12306
Telephone: 518-355-7575 * Fax: 518-355-7976 + Website: www.rotterdamny.org

LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM

DATE: May 1, 2024

TO: Mollie A. Collins, Supervisor

FROM: Diane M. Marco, Town Clerk

TITLE OF LEGISLATIVE REQUEST: Revenue received for April $8,116.93 in the Town
Clerks office.

TO BE PLACED ON TOWN BOARD AGENDA OF: May 8§, 2024

TO BE PLACED ON TOWN BOARD MEETING OF: May §, 2024

Backeround Information: Attached

Evaluation/Analysis: Increase revenue for the Town.

Recommendation(s): To place on the Town Board Agenda and Town Board meeting of
May 8, 2024

Attachment/Documents(s): Attached

Compliance with Purchasing Policy: N/A

Effect(s) on Existing Law(s): N/A

LEGISLATION WAS PREPARED BY: Diane M. Marco, Town Clerk

270 May 8, 2024



04/30/2024 Town Clerk Monthly Report Page 2
April 01, 2024 - April 30, 2024

Account Description Fee Description Accouni# Qty Local Share
Total Local Shares Remitted: $8,116.93

Amount paid to:  NYS Ag. & Markets for spay/neuter program 347.00
Amount paid to:  NYS Environmental Conservation 39240
Amount paid to:  State Health Dept. For Marriage Licenses 90.00
Total State, County & Local Revenues: $8,946.33 Total Non-Local Revenues: $829.40

To the Supervisor:

Pursuant to Section 27, Sub 1, of the Town Law, | hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and true statement of all fees and monies received b

me, Diane M. Marco, Town Clerk, Town of Rotterdam during the period stated above, in connection with my office, excepting only such fees and ,
monies, the application’of which are otherwise provided for by |

Iebie f bl 512 /2ty M%f//ﬂﬁm Y 544

Supervisor Date n Clerk Date

271 May 8, 2024



04/30/2024 Town Clerk Monthly Report Page 1
April 01, 2024 - April 30, 2024

Account Description Fee Description Accounti# Qty Local Share
Carnival Fee Carnival A2545 1 500.00
Sub-Total: $500.00

Conservation Conservation A1255 14 27.60
Sub-Total: $27.60

Dog Licensing Exempt Dog A2544 3 0.00
Dog Licensing Female, Spayed A2544 121 1,694.00
Dog Licensing Female, Unspayed A2544 1 187.00
Dog Licensing Male, Neutered A2544 142 1,988.00
Dog Licensing Male, Unneutered A2544 17 289.00
Dog Licensing Replacement Tags A2544 1 3.00
Sub-Total: $4,161.00

Ez pass Ez Pass A1255 3 75.00
Sub-Total: $75.00

GENERAL LIC. Junkyard Permit A2545 2 1,000.00
Sub-Total: $1,000.00

Late Fees Late Fee -Dog Renewal A1550 24 240.00
Sub-Total: $240.00

Marriage Lic. MARRIAGE LICENSE FEE A1255 4 70.00
Sub-Total: $70.00

Misc impoundment Fees - Dogs A1550 2 20.00
Misc 10 344.33

Sub-Total: $364.33

MISC. FEES Boarding - Dog 1 25.00
MISC. FEES Certified Copies A1255 95 950.00
Redemption - Dog 1 10.00

Sub-Total: $985.00

parade vending permit Parade Permit A002545 5 125.00
Sub-Total: $125.00

PERMIT FEES Garage Sale A2590 62 310.00
Sub-Total: $310.00

Second Hand Dealers Second Hand Dealers A2545 2 500.00
Sub-Total: $500.00

Senior Discount Senior Discount A2544 82 -816.00
Sub-Total: -$816.00

Taxicab License Taxi A2545 15 575.00
Sub-Total: $575.00

272 May 8, 2024



Monthly Worksheet of Daily Work

LDrive/ZOlZClerksOfﬁce/Clerksofﬁcelmportan%gféments

April 2024
STATE
DEC DOG STATE AG STATE BINGO/
AMOUNT LICENSE |DEC TOWN AMOUNT |MKTS TOWN MARRIAGE [DOH TOWN Bingo Games|GAMES TOWN ONE Day
DATE DEPOSITED |SALES PORTION {PORTION |PAID PORTION [PORTION [FEEPAID PORTION |PORTION |of chance 3% |CHANCE PORTION |EZ PASS |Officiant
4/1/2024 $435.00 $30.00 $28.34 $1.66 $185.00 $18.00 $167.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/2/2024 $637.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00]  $350.00 $33.00 $317.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] - $52.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
41312024 $373.22 $65.00 $59.22 $5.78|  $245.00 $22.00 $223.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/4/2024 $345.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] $195.00 $15.00 $180.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.63 $0.00 $0.00| $25.00 $0.00
4/5/2024 $1,302.58 $35.00 $32.34 $2.66| $135.00 $14.00 $121.00 $40.00 $22.50 $17.50 $37.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/8/2024 $308.47 $30.00 $27.62 $2.38] $226.00 $24.00 $202.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/9/2024 $285.00 $25.00 $23.62 $1.38 $210.00 $17.00 $193.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/10/2024 $270.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] $215.00 $17.00 $198.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| $25.00 $0.00
4/11/2024 $105.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00; $105.00 $9.00 $96.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/12/2024 $237.41 $25.00 $23.62 $1.38] $116.00 $13.00 $103.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51.41 $0.00 $0.00|  $25.00 $0.00
4/15/2024 $581.79 $35.00 $32.34 $2.66] $316.00 $32.00 $284.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/16/2024 $238.00 $25.00 $23.61 $1.39 $93.00 $6.00 $87.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/17/2024 $250.00 $30.00 $28.34 $1.66| $170.00 $15.00 $155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/18/2024 $240.37 $5.00 $4.72 $0.28|  $165.00 $16.00 $148.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/19/2024 $660.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|  $105.00 $7.00 $98.00 $40.00 $22.50 $17.50 $60.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/22/2024 $515.00 $25.00 $23.62 $1.38 $235.00 $24.00 $211.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/23/2024 $176.00 $35.00 $33.08 $1.94 $71.00 $9.00 $62.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/24/2024 $175.24 $40.00 $37.78 $2.22 $95.00 $10.00 $85.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/25/2024 $110.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90.00 $8.00 $82.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/26/2024 $145.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65.00 $5.00 $60.00 $40.00 $22.50 $17.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/29/2024 $765.00 $15.00 $14.17 $0.83]  $140.00 $15.00 $125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4/30/2024 $740.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00|  $165.00 $18.00 $147.00 $40.00 $22.50 $17.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Audited by
323/2024 $8,946.33] $420.00] $392.40 $27.60] $3,692.00 $347.00| $3,345.00 $160.00 $90.00 $70.00 $344.33 $0.00 $0.00 $75.00 $0.00
5/1/2024

May 8, 2024



- THE RED THERMO SECURED “SP”LOGO INTHE LOWER CORNER OF THIS CHECK MUST FADE TEMPORARILY WHEN WARMED B‘,{TOUCH'DP. FHICTION.’SEE BACK,FOR ADDITIONAL FEATURES.

TOWN OF ROTTERDAM
TOWN CLERK ACCOUNT m //ZW/V 2944
DATE 29.7/213

1100 SUNRISE BLVD

ROTTERDAM, NY 12306
. [Nofle /y /MW/P 8| 811673

mu;cmww WWM Ly d T3y, corinme

5 (/KeyBank €.

&87:_‘:{ KeyBank National Agsociation rnom!e :
- ﬁWW

e
i

274 " May8,2024



RESOLUTION NO. 210.24

TO AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 WITH JOHN W. DANFORTH COMPANY
FOR THE ROTTERDAM TOWN HALL RENOVATIONS

THEREFORE, UPON MOTION OF Councilmember ,

seconded by Councilmember ,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam hereby authorizes the
Supervisor to negotiate and execute Change Order No. 4 with John W. Danforth, located at 5
Liebich Lane, Halfmoon, NY 12065, for the Rotterdam Town Hall Renovations, Contract 2 —
Mechanical Construction, to remove and replace registers, grills and diffusers in waiting 217, open
office 218, storage 219 and V. Dalton Bambury Board Room 223, for a cost increase of eight
thousand one hundred fifty five and 79/100 ($8,155.79) dollars, and a new contract sum totaling
one hundred ninety four thousand, eight hundred twenty three and 60/100 ($194,823.60) dollars.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall become effective May 8, 2024.

DATED: May 8, 2024

NAME AYES NOES | ABSTAIN
Dodson
Mastroianni
Gallucci
Schlag
Collins

275 May 8, 2024



John F. Kirvin Government Center * 1100 Sunrise Boulevard * Rotterdam, NY 12306
Telephone: 518-355-7575 * Fax: 518-355-7976 + Website: www.rotterdamny.org

LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM

DATE:
TO:

FROM:

TITLE OF REQUEST:

TOWN BOARD MEETING:

Background Information:

Evaluation/Analysis:

Recommendation(s):

Attachment/Document(s):

Compliance with Purchasing Policy:

Effect(s) on Existing Law(s):

LEGISLATION WILL BE PREPARED BY:

May 6, 2024
Mollie Collins, Town Supervisor

Charles Jack Dodson, Deputy Supervisor

Town Hall Renovations-Change Order #4, John W.
Danforth Company

May 8, 2024

John W. Danforth Company is the Mechanical
Contractor for the Rotterdam Town Hall
Renovations.

Barton & Loguidice has submitted a change order
for John W. Danforth Company for the Rotterdam
Town Hall Renovations. The change order is to
remove and replace registers, grills and diffusers in
waiting 217, Open Office 218, Storage 219 and V.
Dalton Bambury Board Room 223.

Authorize the Supervisor to enter into an agreement
with John W. Danforth Company in an amount not

to exceed $8,155.79.

Barton & Loguidice Change Order dated May 1,
2024.

Yes
N/A

Supervisors Office

276 May 8, 2024



G

_LAIA Document G709 - 2018

Proposal Request

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: Architect’s Project Number: 904.055.001
Town of Rotterdam Contract For: Contract No. 2 - Mechanical — Proposal Request Number: MC RFP 004
Rotterdam Town Hall Renovations Construction

1100 Sunrise Boulevard
Rotterdam, NY 12306

Date: 11/28/2023 Proposal Request Date: 04/16/2024
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
Town of Rotterdam Barton & Loguidice John W. Danforth Company
1100 Sunrise Boulevard 10 Airline Drive, Suite 200 5 Liebich Lane
Rotterdam, NY 12306 Albany, NY 12205 Halfmoon, NY 1206

The Owner requests an itemized proposal for changes to the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed modifications to
the Contract Documents described herein. The Contractor shall submit this proposal within Seven (7) days or notify the
Architect in writing of the anticipated date of submission.

(Insert a detailed description of the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents and, if applicable, attach or reference
specific exhibits.)

Provide a cost proposal to remove and replace registers, grilles and diffusers in Waiting 217, Open Office 218, Storage 219, and V. Dalton
Bambury Board Room 223.

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE, OR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK
DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS.

REQUESTED BY THE ARCHITECT:

Joshua D. Conley, RA

Senior Project Architect

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

AlA Document G709 — 2018. Copyright @ 1993, 2001 and 2018. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,”
“AlA," the AlA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:42:23 ET on
04/16/2024 under Order No.3104239308 which expires on 08/21/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance
with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3BSADA4D)

281 May 8, 2024



51130-2-702

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of
the Town of Rotterdam, Schenectady
County, New York, held at the Rotterdam
Junction Volunteer Fire Department #1, in
Rotterdam Junction, New York, in said
Town, on May 8, 2024, at 7:00 o’clock
P.M., Prevailing Time.

PRESENT:

Supervisor

Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

In the Matter
of
The Joint Increase and Improvement of the
Facilities of Water District No. 3 and Water
District No. 4, each in the Town of Rotterdam,
Schenectady County, New York

PUBLIC INTEREST ORDER

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam, Schenectady County,
New York, has duly caused to be prepared, by competent engineers duly licensed by the State of
New York, a map, plan and report including an estimate of cost, pursuant to Section 202-b of the
Town Law, relating to the proposed joint increase and improvement of the facilities of Water

District No. 3 and Water District No. 4, each in the Town of Rotterdam, Schenectady County,

282 May 8, 2024




New York (together, the “Districts”), consisting of various water system improvements,
including original furnishings, equipment, machinery, apparatus, appurtenances, and incidental
improvements and expenses in connection therewith, at a maximum estimated cost of
$8,600,000; and

WHEREAS, it was expected that the apportionment of such cost between the Districts
shall be as follows: Water District No. 3: 96.8% ($8,324,800) and Water District No. 4: 3.2%
($275,200); and

WHEREAS, such cost shall be annually apportioned among such Districts by said Town
Board, and the amounts so apportioned shall be annually apportioned and assessed upon the
several lots and parcels of land within each said District in the manner provided by law, in an
amount sufficient to pay the principal and interest on said bonds as the same become due, but if
not paid from such source, all the taxable real property in said Town shall be subject to the levy
of ad valorem taxes without limitation as to rate or amount sufficient to pay the principal of and
interest on said bonds as the same shall become due; and

WHEREAS, the capital project hereinafter described is expected to be determined to be
an Unlisted Action pursuant to the regulations of the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation promulgated pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review
Act, the implementation of which as proposed, it has been determined will not result in any
significant adverse environmental impact and SEQRA compliance materials are on file in the
Office of the Town Clerk where they may be inspected during regular office hours; and

WHEREAS, at a meeting of said Town Board duly called and held on April 24, 2024, an
Order was duly adopted by it and entered in the minutes specifying the said Town Board would

meet to consider the joint increase and improvement of facilities of Water District No. 3 and

283 May 8, 2024



Water District No. 4 in said Town at a maximum estimated cost of $8,600,000, and to hear all
persons interested in the subject thereof concerning the same at the Rotterdam Junction
Volunteer Fire Department #1, in Rotterdam Junction, New York, in said Town, on May 8, 2024,
at 7:00 o’clock Noon P.M., Prevailing Time; and

WHEREAS, said Order duly certified by the Town Clerk was duly published and posted
as required by law; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was duly held at the time and place set forth in said notice,
at which all persons desiring to be heard were duly heard; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

ORDERED, by the Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam, Schenectady County,
New York, as follows:

Section 1. Upon the evidence given at the aforesaid public hearing, it is hereby found
and determined that it is in the public interest to make the joint increase and improvement of the
facilities of Water District No. 3 and Water District No. 4, each in the Town of Rotterdam,
Schenectady County, New York, consisting of various water system improvements, including
original furnishings, equipment, machinery, apparatus, appurtenances, and incidental
improvements and expenses in connection therewith, at a maximum estimated cost of
$8,600,000, allocated as follows: Water District No. 3: 96.8% ($8,324,800) and Water District
No. 4: 3.2% ($275,200).

Section 2. This Order shall take effect immediately.

284 May 8, 2024



The question of the adoption of the foregoing order was duly put to a vote on roll, which

resulted as follows:

The Order was thereupon declared duly adopted.

285

VOTING

VOTING

VOTING

VOTING

VOTING

May 8, 2024



CERTIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )

) ss.:

COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY )

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Town of Rotterdam, Schenectady County, New York (the

“Issuer”’), DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

1. That a meeting of the Issuer was duly called, held and conducted on the 8th day of May,
2024.
2. That such meeting was a special regular (ciciconc) meeting.
3. That attached hereto is a proceeding of the Issuer which was duly adopted at such
meeting by the Board of the Issuer.
4. That such attachment constitutes a true and correct copy of the entirety of such
proceeding as so adopted by said Board.
5. That all members of the Board of the Issuer had due notice of said meeting.
6. That said meeting was open to the general public in accordance with Section 103 of the
Public Officers Law, commonly referred to as the “Open Meetings Law”.
7. That notice of said meeting (the meeting at which the proceeding was adopted) was given
PRIOR THERETO in the following manner:
PUBLICATION (here insert newspaper(s) and date(s) of publication)
POSTING (here insert place(s) and date(s) of posting)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Issuer
this day of May, 2024.
Town Clerk
(CORPORATE
SEAL)

286 May 8, 2024



51130-2-702

BOND RESOLUTION 211.24

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam, Schenectady County,
New York, held at the Rotterdam Junction Volunteer Fire Department #1, in Rotterdam Junction,
New York, in said Town, on the 8th day of May, 2024, at 7:00 o’clock P.M., Prevailing Time.

The meeting was called to order by , and

upon roll being called, the following were

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

The following resolution was offered by Councilman who

moved its adoption, seconded by Councilman to-wit:

287 May 8, 2024



BOND RESOLUTION 211.24 DATED MAY 8, 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $8,600,000 SERIAL
BONDS OF THE TOWN OF ROTTERDAM, SCHENECTADY COUNTY,
NEW YORK, TO PAY THE COST OF THE JOINT INCREASE AND
IMPROVEMENT OF THE FACILITIES OF WATER DISTRICT NO. 3 AND
WATER DISTRICT NO. 4, EACH IN THE TOWN OF ROTTERDAM,
SCHENECTADY COUNTY, NEW YORK.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions heretofore duly had and taken in accordance with
the provisions of Section 202-b of the Town Law, and more particularly an Order dated the date
hereof, said Town Board has determined it to be in the public interest to jointly improve the
facilities of Water District No. 3 and Water District No. 4, each in the Town of Rotterdam,
Schenectady County, New York, at a maximum estimated cost of $8,600,000; and

WHEREAS, the capital project hereinafter described, as proposed, has been determined
to be an Unlisted Action pursuant to the regulations of the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation promulgated pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review
Act, which it has been determined will not have any significant adverse impact on the
environment; NOW,

THEREFORE, UPON MOTION OF Councilmember ,

seconded by Councilmember ,

RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam, Schenectady County,
New York, as follows:

Section 1. For the class of objects or purposes of paying the cost of the joint increase
and improvement of Water District No. 3 and Water District No. 4, each in the Town of
Rotterdam, Schenectady County, New York, consisting of various water system improvements,

including original furnishings, equipment, machinery, apparatus, appurtenances, and incidental

288 May 8, 2024



improvements and expenses in connection therewith, there are hereby authorized to be issued
$8,600,000 serial bonds of said Town pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law.

Section 2. It is hereby determined that the maximum estimated cost of the aforesaid
class of objects or purposes is $8,600,000, which class of objects or purposes is hereby
authorized at said maximum estimated cost, and that the plan for the financing thereof is by the
issuance of the $8,600,000 serial bonds of said Town authorized to be issued pursuant to this
bond resolution.

Section 3. It is hereby determined that the period of probable usefulness of the
aforesaid class of objects or purposes is forty years pursuant to subdivision 1 of paragraph a of
Section 11.00 of the Local Finance Law. It is hereby further determined that the maximum
maturity of the serial bonds herein authorized will exceed five years.

Section 4. The faith and credit of said Town of Rotterdam, Schenectady County,
New York, are hereby irrevocably pledged for the payment of the principal of and interest on
such bonds as the same respectively become due and payable. An annual appropriation shall be
made in each year sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such bonds becoming due and
payable in such year. To the extent not paid from monies raised from said Water District No. 3
and Water District No. 4 as applicable in the manner provided by law, apportioned to Water
District No. 3 at 96.8% ($8,324,800) and to Water District No. 4 at 3.2% ($275,200), there shall
annually be levied on all the taxable real property of said Town, a tax sufficient to pay the
principal of and interest on such bonds as the same become due and payable.

Section 5. Subject to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, the power to authorize
the issuance of and to sell bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance and sale of the

serial bonds herein authorized, including renewals of such notes, is hereby delegated to the

289 May 8, 2024



Supervisor, the chief fiscal officer. Such notes shall be of such terms, form and contents, and
shall be sold in such manner, as may be prescribed by said Supervisor, consistent with the
provisions of the Local Finance Law.

Section 6. The powers and duties of advertising such bonds for sale, conducting the
sale and awarding the bonds, are hereby delegated to the Supervisor, who shall advertise such
bonds for sale, conduct the sale, and award the bonds in such manner as the Supervisor shall
deem best for the interests of said Town, including, but not limited to, the power to sell said
bonds to the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation; provided, however, that in
the exercise of these delegated powers, the Supervisor shall comply fully with the provisions of
the Local Finance Law and any order or rule of the State Comptroller applicable to the sale of
municipal bonds. The receipt of the Supervisor shall be a full acquittance to the purchaser of
such bonds, who shall not be obliged to see to the application of the purchase money.

Section 7. All other matters except as provided herein relating to the serial bonds
herein authorized including the date, denominations, maturities and interest payment dates,
within the limitations prescribed herein and the manner of execution of the same, including the
consolidation with other issues, and also the ability to issue serial bonds with substantially level
or declining annual debt service, shall be determined by the Supervisor, the chief fiscal officer of
such Town. Such bonds shall contain substantially the recital of validity clause provided for in
Section 52.00 of the Local Finance Law, and shall otherwise be in such form and contain such
recitals, in addition to those required by Section 51.00 of the Local Finance Law, as the
Supervisor shall determine consistent with the provisions of the Local Finance Law.

Section 8. The Supervisor is hereby further authorized, at the Supervisor’s sole

discretion, to execute a project finance and/or loan agreement, and any other agreements with the

290 May 8, 2024



New York State Department of Health and/or the New York State Environmental Facilities
Corporation, including amendments thereto, and including any instruments (or amendments
thereto) in the effectuation thereof, in order to effect the financing or refinancing of the class of
objects or purposes described in Section 1 hereof, or a portion thereof, by a bond, and/or note
issue of said Town in the event of the sale of same to the New York State Environmental
Facilities Corporation.

Section 9. The power to issue and sell notes to the New York State Environmental
Facilities corporation pursuant to Section 169.00 of the Local Finance Law is hereby delegated
to the Supervisor. Such notes shall be of such terms, form and contents as may be prescribed by
said Supervisor consistent with the provisions of the Local Finance Law.

Section 10.  The validity of such bonds and bond anticipation notes may be contested
only if:

1) Such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which said Town is

not authorized to expend money, or

2) The provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of publication of

this resolution are not substantially complied with,
and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after
the date of such publication, or

3) Such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

Section 11.  This resolution shall constitute a statement of official intent for purposes
of Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2. Other than as specified in this resolution, no monies
are, or are reasonably expected to be, reserved, allocated on a long-term basis, or otherwise set

aside with respect to the permanent funding of the object or purpose described herein.

291 May 8, 2024



Section 12.  This resolution, which takes effect immediately, shall be published in
summary form in the official newspaper, together with a notice of the Town Clerk in

substantially the form provided in Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law.

292 May 8, 2024



The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote on roll

call, which resulted as follows:

DATED: April 24, 2024

NAME AYES NOES ABSTAIN

Dodson

Mastroianni

Gallucci

Schlag

Collins

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

293 May 8, 2024



CERTIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )

) ss.:

COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY )

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Town of Rotterdam, Schenectady County, New York (the

“Issuer”’), DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

1. That a meeting of the Issuer was duly called, held and conducted on the 8th day of May,
2024.
2. That such meeting was a special regular (ciciconc) meeting.
3. That attached hereto is a proceeding of the Issuer which was duly adopted at such
meeting by the Board of the Issuer.
4. That such attachment constitutes a true and correct copy of the entirety of such
proceeding as so adopted by said Board.
5. That all members of the Board of the Issuer had due notice of said meeting.
6. That said meeting was open to the general public in accordance with Section 103 of the
Public Officers Law, commonly referred to as the “Open Meetings Law”.
7. That notice of said meeting (the meeting at which the proceeding was adopted) was given
PRIOR THERETO in the following manner:
PUBLICATION (here insert newspaper(s) and date(s) of publication)
POSTING (here insert place(s) and date(s) of posting)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Issuer
this ~ day of April, 2024.
Town Clerk
(CORPORATE
SEAL)

294 May 8, 2024



LEGAL NOTICE OF ESTOPPEL

The bond resolution, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted on
May 8, 2024, and the validity of the obligations authorized by such resolution may be hereafter
contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the Town
of Rotterdam, Schenectady County, New York, is not authorized to expend money, or if the
provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this
notice were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such
validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of publication of this notice, or such
obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

A complete copy of the resolution summarized herewith is available for public inspection
during regular business hours at the Office of the Town Clerk for a period of twenty days from
the date of publication of this Notice.

Dated: Rotterdam, New York,

May 8, 2024.

/s/Diane M. Marco
Town Clerk

BOND RESOLUTION DATED MAY 8, 2024.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $8,600,000 BONDS
OF THE TOWN OF ROTTERDAM, SCHENECTADY COUNTY, NEW
YORK, TO PAY THE COST OF THE JOINT INCREASE AND
IMPROVEMENT OF THE FACILITIES OF WATER DISTRICT NO. 3 AND
WATER DISTRICT NO. 4, EACH IN THE TOWN OF ROTTERDAM,
SCHENECTADY COUNTY, NEW YORK.

Class of objects or purposes: Joint increase and improvement of Water District
No. 3 and Water District No. 4

Period of probable usefulness: 40 years

Maximum estimated cost: $8,600,000

Amount of obligations to be issued: $8,600,000 bonds

SEQRA status: Unlisted Action. Negative Declaration. SEQRA

compliance materials on file in the office of the Town
Clerk where they may be inspected during normal
office hours by appointment.

295 May 8, 2024



John F. Kirvin Government Center * 1100 Sunrise Boulevard * Rotterdam, NY 12306
Telephone: 518-355-7575 * Fax: 518-355-7976 + Website: www.rotterdamny.org

LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM

DATE: May 1, 2024

TO: Mollie A. Collins, Town Supervisor

FROM: Paul Sebesta, Deputy Comptroller

TITLE OF REQUEST: Public Interest Order and Bond Resolution regarding the increase and

TOWN BOARD MEETING:

Background Information:

Evaluation/Analysis:

Recommendation(s):

Attachment/Document(s):

improvement of the facilities of Water District No. 3 and the Water District
No. 4.

May 8, 2024

Town Board duly called and held on April 24, 2024, an Order adopted by
the Town Board to consider the joint increase and improvement of facilities
of Water District No. 3 and Water District No. 4 at a maximum estimated
cost of $8,600,000.

Such cost shall be annually apportioned among such Districts and the
amounts so apportioned shall be annually apportioned and assessed upon
the several lots and parcels of land within each said District as follows:
Water District No. 3: 96.8% ($8,324,800), and Water District No. 4: 3.2%
($275,200).

Hold a public hearing at the Rotterdam Junction Volunteer Fire Department
#1, in Rotterdam Junction, New York, on the 8th day of May, 2024, at 7:00
o’clock P.M. to hear public comments regarding the improvements and
subsequently vote to approve or deny the accompanying bond resolution
based upon the previously known considerations and public comments.

Public Interest Order and Bond Resolution prepared by ORRICK,
Bond Counsel

Compliance with Purchasing Policy: N/A

Effect(s) on Existing Law(s):

N/A

LEGISLATION WILL BE PREPARED BY: ORRICK - Bond Counsel

296 May 8, 2024



State of New York
County of Schenectady

sS.;

Randall W. Lewis of the City of Schenectady, being duly sworn, says that he
is Principal Clerk in the office of The Daily Gazette, Co. Inc. published in the
City of Schenectady and that the notice/advertisement, of which the annexed
is a printed copy, has been regularly published in Daily Gazette as follows:

1 insertion(s):

04/26/2024

(signature)

Randall W. Lewis (printed name)

NOTARY PUBLIC
Sworn to me on this 26 day of April 2024

R

Heather E Walker
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
Registration No. 01WA6422732
Qualified in Schenectady County
Commission Expires 09/27/2025

297 May 8, 2024



TOWN OF ROTTERDAM
NOTICE OF PUBLIC
HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE
that the Town Board of
the Town of Rotterdam,
Schenectady County,
New York, will meet at
the Rotterdam Junction
volunteer Fire Depart-
ment #1, in Rotterdam
Junction, New York, in
said Town, on the 8&th
day of May, 2024, at
7:00 o'clock P.M., Pre-
vailing Time, for the
purpose of conducting
a public hearing upon a
certain map, plan, re-
port, including an esti-
mate of cost in relation
to the proposed joint
increase and improve-
ment of the facilities of
Water District No. 3 and
Water District No. 4, in
said Town, being the
various water system
improvements, includ-
ing original furnishings,
equipment, machinery,
apparatus, appurtenan-
ces, and incidental im-
provements and expen-
ses in  connection
therewith, at a maxi-
mum estimated cost of
$8,600,000, at which
time and place said
Town Board will hear
all persons interested
in the subject thereof
concerning the same.
Such cost shall be an-
nually apportioned
among such Districts
by said Town Board,
and the amounts so
apportioned shall be
levied and collected in
each District in the
manner provided by
law. It is expected that
the apportionment of
cost between the Dis-
tricts shall be as fol-

298

May 8, 2024



lows: Water District No.
31 96.8% ($8,324,800)
and Water District No.
4: 3.2% ($275,200).
The improvements as
described above are
expected to be deter-
mined to be an "Unlis-
ted Action" pursuant to
the regulations promul-
gated under the State
Environmental Quality
Review Act ("SEQRAM™)
as to which it is expec-
ted to be determined
that same will not re-
sult in any significant
adverse environmental
effects. The map, plan,
and report for said
improvements pre-
pared by a competent
engineer licensed by
the State of New York
and SEQRA compliance
materials are available
for inspection at the
Office of the Town
Clerk where they may
be inspected during
normal business hours.
At said public hearing
said Town Board will
hear all persons inter-
ested in the subject
matter thereof.

Dated: Rotterdam,
New York, April 24,
2024,

Town Clerk

BY ORDER OF THE

TOWN BOARD OF THE

TOWN OF ROTTERDAM,

SCHENECTADY COUNTY,
NEW YORK

Diane M. Marco

Town Clerk

9957

299

May 8, 2024



TOWN OF ROTTERDAM
NOTICE OF PUBLIC
HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE
that the Town Board of
the Town of Rotterdam,
! Schenectady County,
New York, will meet at
the Rotterdam Junction
Volunteer Fire Depart-
ment #1, in Rotterdam
Junction, New York, in
said Town, on the, 8th
day of May, 2024, at
7:00 o'clock P.M., Pre-
vailing Time, for the
purpose of conducting
a public hearing upon a
certain .map, plan, re-
port, including an esti-
mate of cost in relation
to the proposed joint
increase and improve-
ment of the facilities of
Water District No. 3 and

Water District No. 4, in |

said Town, being’ the
various water system
improvements, includ-
ing original furnishings,
equipment, machinery,
apparatus, appurtenan-
ces, and incidental im-
provements and expen-
ses in connection

$8,600,000, at
time and place said

Such cost shall be an-
nually apportioned;
among such Districtsf
by said Town Board,
and the amounts so
apportioned shall be
levied and collected in;
each District in the
manner provided by
law. It is expected that
the apportionment of
cost between the Dis-
tricts shall be as fol-

therewith, at a maxi-. ]
mum estimated cost of| hear all persons inter-
which! ested

Town Board will hear| ;
all persons interested| Dated: Rotterdam,
in the subject thereof New York, April
concerning the same. '

Legal§

lows: Water District No.
3: 96.8% ($8,324,800)
and Water District No.
4:3.2% ($275,200).
The improvements as
described above are
expected to be deter-
mined to be an "Unljs-
ted Action" pursuant to
the regulations promul-
gated under the State
Environmental Quality -
Review Act ("SEQRA™)
as to which it is expec-
ted to be determined
that same will not re-
sult in any significant
adverse environmental
effects. The map, plan,
and report for - said
improvements pre-
pared by a competent
engineer licensed by
the State of New York
and SEQRA compliance
materials are available
for inspection at the
Office of the Town
Clerk where they may
be inspected during
normal business hours.
At said public hearing
said Town Board will

in the subject
matter thereof.

24,
2024,
Town Clerk

BY ORDER OF THE

TOWN BOARD OF THE

TOWN OF. ROTTERDAM,

SCHENECTADY COUNTY,
NEW YORK

Diane M. Marco

Town Clerk

9957

May 8, 2024




RESOLUTION NO. 212.24
MODIFICATION TO THE 2024 BUDGET
THEREFORE, UPON MOTION OF Councilmember

seconded by Councilmember

b

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam hereby authorizes a
modification to the 2024 Budget to reflect the correct number of units in Sewer 2 & Extensions
that was recorded as having 3650.69 units, and the correct number of units being 3981.05, which

will effectively decrease the rate for the June voucher bill for Sewer 2 & Extensions, resulting in
a new rate of three hundred eight four and 8826/100 ($384.8826) dollars.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall become effective May 8, 2024.
DATED: May 8, 2024

NAME AYES NOES | ABSTAIN
Dodson
Mastroianni
Gallucci
Schlag
Collins

301 May 8, 2024



John F. Kirvin Government Center * 1100 Sunrise Boulevard * Rotterdam, NY 12306
Telephone: 518-355-7575 * Fax: 518-355-7976 + Website: www.rotterdamny.org

LEGISLATIVE REQUEST FORM

DATE: May 6, 2024
TO: Town Board

FROM:  Alison Grace, Town Comptroller

TITLE OF REQUEST: Budget Modification - Revenue

TOWN BOARD MEETING: May 8, 2024

Background Information: The 2024 Budget needs revision to reflect the correct number
of units in Sewer District 2 and Extensions. This will
effectively decrease the rate for the June voucher bill for
Sewer District 2 and Extensions only - resulting in a rate of
$384.88.

Evaluation/Analysis: Sewer District 2 and Extensions are recorded as having 3,651 units in the
2024 budget. The correct number of units is 3,981.

Recommendation(s): Authorize modifications to the 2024 budget to reflect the correct number of
units in Sewer District 2 and Extensions.

Attachment/Document(s): N/A

Compliance with Purchasing Policy: N/A

Effect(s) on Existing Law(s): N/A

LEGISLATION WILL BE PREPARED BY: Supervisor’s Office

302 May 8, 2024



RESOLUTION NO. 213.24
TO SCHEDULE A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE TOWN BOARD

THEREFORE, UPON MOTION OF Councilmember ,

seconded by Councilmember ,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN BOARD AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam hereby schedules a special
meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam, to be held Thursday, May 16, 2024, at 7:00
p.m., at the John F. Kirvin Government Center, Town Hall, 1100 Sunrise Boulevard, Rotterdam,
New York 12306 for the purposes of discussing and considering possible action with respect to
introducing Introductory Local Law  of 2024; Solar Energy Facilities Law, repealing certain
current solar law, and for any other purpose as may come before the Town Board.

SECTION 2. The Town Clerk of the Town of Rotterdam is hereby directed to transmit to
the news media, to publish in the official newspaper of the Town of Rotterdam, to post on the
Town website, to post on the Town Clerk signboard, and to provide written notice to each member
of the Town Board not less than five (5) days prior to the date designated for the special meeting,
the following notice of special meeting:

TOWN OF ROTTERDAM
NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: That the Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam will hold a
special meeting at the John F. Kirvin Government Center, Town Hall, 1100 Sunrise Boulevard,
Rotterdam, New York 12306 at 7:00 p.m. on the 16th day of May, 2024 for the purposes of
discussing and considering possible action with respect to introducing Introductory Local Law
0f2024; Solar Energy Facilities Law, repealing certain current solar law, and for any other purpose
as may come before the Town Board.

BY ORDER OF THE ROTTERDAM TOWN BOARD
DIANE M. MARCO, TOWN CLERK
DATED: May 8, 2024
Daily Gazette: Please publish once on or before May 10, 2024
Town Clerk
Post, Transmit to News Media, Provide Written Notice to Councilmembers

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective May 8, 2024.

303 May 8, 2024



DATED: May 8, 2024

NAME

AYES

NOES

ABSTAIN

Dodson

Mastroianni

Gallucci

Schlag

Collins

304

May 8, 2024



e ke, 0 [T o S
Sl o i ¥ i A "h e AR ;
i e e S LY S ¥9 AR
A L :H!. 5;, a}., ﬂ.’.__-.‘*’ : - e
!.l: -‘_|. I. ol L . 'é_-ilﬂi j':h-t'f?:.'l.tl:h..':; B :-I-‘ : & -
'y .. _._-':. 1_{_ 4 _: _.-.."“4.'.-'1 -‘_l o 7
¥ 'ﬂ 2 - '-j" . .- : - g I'.'?."H' * 4
SO Lo Xy e '
g -
LS o T ' | '
IACTICEER | |
B LV T W !
LF ¢ ity '
e e T M e
-n- . l..- d ) T
» |.- 5 : ‘:. l '

y l. ‘i‘ : -|‘ Famgd B & ¥ 'fhj:';f- +i‘!¢'r"'*"" 3 4
5 : - :,‘.1 .._ : & F" lt\,:.‘h _b_f .--:-:I---
o 105 o .._:[..:E::.-.' -'r. "}I!‘:,C‘ B
i 3 Y . ) p

John F. Kirvin Government Center * 1100 Sunrise Boulevard * Rotterdam, NY 12306

Telephone: 518-355-7575 * Fax: 518-355-7976 * Website: www.rotterdamny.org

DATE: May 7, 2024

T0: Town Board

FROM: Teri A. Gallucei, Councilwoman

TITLE OF REQUEST: Request for a special meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam to discuss
and consider introducing a solar energy facilities law and repeal certain current solar laws.

TOWN BOARD MEETING: May 8, 2024

Background Information: | . Sl
The Town Board of the Town of Rotterdam hereby requests a special meeting of the Town Board of the Town

: F. Kirvin Government Center, Town
of Rotterdam, to be held Thursday, May 16, 2024, at 7:00 p.m., at the John : _ » LOWI
Hall. 1100 Sunrise Boulevard, Rotterdam, New York 12306 for the purposes of discussing and conmdﬂing
possii"blc action with respect to introducing Introductory Local Law _ of 2024; Solar Energy Facilities L!We
repealing certain current solar law, and for any other purpose as may come before the Town Board.

k|

e

KA

a
N
2

I_r L'.i '.' ,_ "
" | I. IF} i_, l,"-.;‘i :’__F ‘ '_ -] l_l:l
fff. r, i i l‘ : L

=

L 1

s Purrchh
|!_a‘.1,1,‘t
-'.l L

L

ot s,
e, WIS
i

i
S s
d 1 g " b
.'::.






